programme in June 2025. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

9   GRANT ACCEPTANCE: COMMUNITY REGENERATION 
PARTNERSHIP  

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which sought approval for the acceptance of 
£20,100,000 (twenty million, one hundred thousand pounds) 
from the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) on behalf of national government 
following receipt of grant notification on 21 February 2025. 

Members recalled announcements about Oldham being 
included in the Levelling Up Partnership on behalf of national